and side yard areas having a minimum dimension of ten feet (10') when unified with other recreational and 

leisure areas. Common open space should be a minimum of twelve feet (12') in its smallest horizontal 

dimension and should not be less than one hundred seventy five (175) square feet in total area. The common 

open spaces are exclusive of spaces designated for private open space.  

These requirements are in addition to the park development fees (discussed later). Overall, the park 

dedication requirement, the park improvement fees, and the common open space requirements do not